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Dear Sirs, 

Sub: Revised Press Release w.r.t Un-audited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 
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Dear Sirs, 

With reference to our letter dated January 29, 2026, please find attached herewith the revised press 
release with respect to the Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2025, with updated EBITDA figures.  

Kindly take the same on record. 

Thanking you,  

Yours Sincerely, 

For Seshaasai Technologies Limited 
(formerly known as Seshaasai Business Forms Limited)

Manali Siddharth Shah 
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
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Seshaasai Technologies Reports Steady Q3FY26 Performance with 10.1% Revenue 
Growth YoY and Strong 26.95% EBITDA Margin  

 

Mumbai, India – 29th January 2026: Seshaasai Technologies Limited (BSE: 544533) (NSE: STYL), a 

technology - driven solutions company empowering Payments, Communication, and IoT, 

announced today its financial results for the Third Quarter and Nine Month of FY26, ended on                                        

31st December, 2025. 

KEY HIGHLIGHTS – Q3FY26 (CONSOLIDATED) 

• Revenue from operation was at ₹3,737.5 million, a growth of 6.1% on a QoQ basis & 10.1% On a 

YoY basis. 

• Continued to maintain momentum in its focused verticals: 

o Payment Solutions contributed ~53.00% of the revenues.  

o Communication & Fulfilment Solutions contributed 36.40% of the revenues.  

o IOT Solutions contributed ~10.30% of the revenues. 

• EBITDA stood at ₹1,007.24 million, a growth of 24.9% on a YoY basis with an EBITDA margin of 

26.95%, up 316 bps on a YoY basis. The growth was primarily driven by improved gross 

margin at 45.53% as against 41.70% in Q3FY25, and operating leverage. 

• PAT stood at ₹640.9 million with a PAT margin of 17.15%, a growth of 19.3% on YoY basis.  

• Top 10 customers contributed 63.50% of the revenues. 
 

KEY HIGHLIGHTS – 9MFY26 (CONSOLIDATED) 

• Revenue from Operations stood at ₹10,369.6 million for the nine-month period ended 

December 31, 2025. 

• EBITDA was ₹2,695.9 million, translating into an EBITDA margin of 26%, an expansion of 140 bps 

YoY. 

• Profit After Tax (PAT) stood at ₹1,585.7 million, with a PAT margin of 15.3% 
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COMMENTING ON THE RESULTS 

Pragnyat Lalwani, Managing Director, Seshaasai Technologies, said: 

“We are delighted to report a strong quarter of healthy performance, reflecting sustained 

momentum across our key business verticals. Revenue from operations stood at ₹3,737.5 million, 

up 10.1% on a YoY basis. Payment Solutions remained our strongest growth driver, while 

Communication & Fulfilment Solutions delivered steady performance. IoT Solutions business 

firmly emerging as our next major growth vertical.  

During the quarter, we secured multiple wins across verticals. We continued to invest in capacity 

expansion and technology-led initiatives across metal cards, RFID products and IoT devices to 

build scalable, future-ready capabilities. With a strong balance sheet, differentiated technology 

platforms, and deep customer relationships, we are well placed to capture new opportunities 

and drive sustainable growth in the coming quarters.” 

 

Pavan Kumar, Chief Financial Officer, Seshaasai Technologies, said:  

“In Q3FY26, we reported strong revenue growth of 10.1% on a YoY basis, reflecting healthy demand 

across all our business segments. EBITDA for the quarter stood at ₹1,007.24 million, an increase of 

24.9% YoY with an EBITDA margin of 26.95%. The improvement in profitability was driven by 

healthier gross margins and operating leverage.  

As of 31st December 2025, the cash and cash equivalents stood at ₹3,868.3 million, including IPO 

proceeds. The utilisation of IPO funds during the quarter remained in line with the stated objects 

of the issue, primarily towards debt repayment and capacity expansion, positioning the 

Company well to execute its growth roadmap in the coming quarters.” 
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ABOUT SESHAASAI TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED 

Seshaasai Technologies Limited (BSE: 544533) (NSE: STYL), is a technology-led, multi-location solutions 

provider with a strong focus on the banking, financial services, and insurance (BFSI) sector. The Company 

specializes in secure payment solutions, omnichannel communication, and fulfilment services, offering 

innovative, scalable technologies tailored to the evolving needs of its clients. With proprietary platforms 

at the core of its offerings, Seshaasai delivers recurring, enterprise-grade solutions that power critical 

operations across the BFSI ecosystem in India. In addition to its BFSI-centric services, the Company also 

provides IoT-enabled solutions for a diverse clientele spanning industries such as retail, renewables, 

logistics, and manufacturing. The Company’s facilities are accredited by global and national standards, 

including NPCI, PCI, Global Payment schemes and IBA, for the secure manufacturing of payment cards, 

cheques, and data handling— ensuring full compliance with international IT, cyber and physical security 

protocols.  

For more information, please visit www.seshaasai.com 
 

For Further Information, Please Contact 

Asha Gupta  asha.gupta@in.ey.com 

Pratik Jagtap  pratik.jagtap@in.ey.com 

Jyoti Gupta jyoti.gupta2@in.ey.com  

companysecretary@seshaasai.com  

 

Disclaimer 

Some of the statements in this communication may be forward looking statements within the meaning of applicable 
laws and regulations. Actual results may differ from such expectations, projections etc., whether express or implied. 
These forward-looking statements are based on various assumptions, expectations and other factors which are not 
limited to, risk and uncertainties regarding fluctuations in earnings, competitive intensity, pricing environment in the 
market, economic conditions affecting demand and supply, change in input costs, ability to maintain and manage 
key customer relationships and supply chain sources, new or changed priorities of trade, significant changes in 
political stability in India and globally, government regulations and taxation, climatic conditions, natural calamity, 
commodity price fluctuations, currency rate fluctuations, litigation among others over which the Company does not 
have any direct control. These factors may affect our ability to successfully implement our business strategy. The 
Company cannot, therefore, guarantee that the ‘forward-looking’ statements made herein shall be realized. The 
Company, may alter, amend, modify or make necessary corrective changes in any manner to any such forward 
looking statement contained herein or make written or oral forward-looking statements as may be required from time 
to time on the basis of subsequent developments and events. 

http://www.seshaasai.com/
mailto:asha.gupta@in.ey.com
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Vatsaraj & C (). 
CHARTERED 
ACCOUNT ANTS 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to date Unaudited 
Consolidated Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review report to 
The Board of Directors 
Seshaasai Technologies Limited (formerly known as Seshaasai Business Forms Limited 
which was previously known as Seshaasai Business Forms Private Limited) 

1. We hove reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of 
Seshaosoi Technologies Limited {formerly known as Seshoasai Business Forms Limited which 
was previously known as Seshoosoi Business Forms Private Limited) ("the Parent") which 
includes two Subsidiaries {the Parent and its Subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), 
for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 (the "Statement"), being submitted 
by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI {Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the 
Parent's Boord of Directors, hos been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial 
Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act. 2013 as 
amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India and in compliance with Regulations 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 
('ICAI'). This standard requires that we pion and perform the review to obtain moderate 
assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim 
financial information consists of making inquiries, primari ly of Parent's personnel responsible 
for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 
review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on 
Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act. 2013 and consequently does 
not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 
might be identified in on audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent 
applicable. 

Other matters 
4. The statement includes the results for the corresponding quarter and nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 which have been approved by the Company's Board of Directors, but have 
not been subjected to audit or review. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in 
respect of this matter. 

5. The Statement includes the results of the following entity: 
Subsidiary: 
Rite lnfotech Pvt. Ltd 
Atoll Solutions Private Limited (From July 11, 2025) 

9 204- 205, lnizio Business Centre, Cardinal Gracious Road, Chakala, Andheri East, Mumbai - 400099 

9 1st Floor, Fort Chambers. C- Block, Tamarind lane, Fort. Mumbai - 400023 
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6. 

7. 
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Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above 
and based on the consideration of the review report of other auditor referred to in paragraph 
7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 
Statement. prepared in accordance w ith recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS") specified under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to 
be disclosed in terms of Regulations 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in 
which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

The accompany statement includes the unaudited interim standalone financial result/ financial 
information, in respect of -

a. 1 subsidiary, whose unaudited interim financial result and other information reflect total 
revenue of Rs.1.40 Million and Rs.5.22 Million for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2025 respectively, total net profit after tax of Rs.(7.29) Million and Rs.(11.90) 
Million for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively and total 
comprehensive income of Rs.(7.29) Million and Rs.(11.85) Million for the quarter and nine 
months ended December 31, 2025 respectively, as considered in the Statement which have 
been reviewed by us. 

b. 1 subsidiary, which have not been reviewed by us, whose unaudited interim financial result 
and other information reflect total revenue of Rs.18.65 Million and Rs.53.00 Million for the 
quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively, total net profit after tax 
of Rs.(0.45) Million and Rs.2.26 Million for the quarter and nine months ended December 
31, 2025 respectively and total comprehensive income of Rs.(0.48) Million and Rs.2.17 
Million for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively, as 
considered in the Statement which hove been reviewed by other auditor. 

The interim financial information of this entity has been reviewed by other auditor whose 
report have been furnished to us by the Parent's management. and our conclusion on the 
statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this 
entity, is based solely on the report of such other auditor and the procedures performed by 
us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For Vatsaraj & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No: 111327W 

-.l . s .~ 
CA Jwalant S Buch 
Partner 
M. No. 039033 
UDIN: 2603903Z)IH LMII6'11-1. 

Mumbai. 29th January 2026 

Page 2 of 2 



Seahaasal Technologies Umited 

(formerly known oa Seahaoaal -lneaa Form a Umited} 

(woa previously knownoa Seahooaal Buaineu Form■ Private Umited} 

(CIN: l21017MH1993PLC074023} 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED ON 31ST DECEMBER 2026 
(All amounts ore In lndlanRa. mllllonunleaa otherwise stated) 

Fort he Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

December 31, September 30, December 31, December 31, December 31, March 31, 

Particulars 2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

(unaudited) (unaudited) (Unaudited) (unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1. lncome: 

Revenue from Operations 3,737.45 3,523.41 3,394.21 10,369.59 10,943.24 14,63L51 

Other Income 50.98 10.73 3269 85.14 7180 104.66 

Total lncomo 3,788.43 3,634.14 3,428.90 10,464.73 11,015.04 14,738.17 

2. Expenses: 

Cost of Materials Consumed 2,055.44 1,903.94 1,904.27 5,777.96 6,32t00 8.430.63 

Purchases of Stocl<-in-trade 9.50 18.96 8.87 39.96 27.33 39.51 

Change in inventories of Finished goods, Work in progress. Stocl<-in- -27.38 -14.99 65.72 -147.73 97.81 4208 

Employee Benefit Expenses 186.79 165.85 145.48 50240 453.26 603.82 

Finance Cost 23.64 74.99 8t49 176.26 25t89 34295 

Depreciation and amortization TI8.31 116.18 106.77 344.69 310.96 41t59 

Other Expenses 556.84 509.26 496.27 l 586.19 l426.24 t916.48 

Total Expenaea 2,923.13 2,774.19 2,808.87 8,279.74 8,888.49 11,787.08 

3. Profit before exceptional item a and tax (1-2) 865.29 759.95 618.03 2,174.99 2,126.55 2,949.11 

4. Exceptional item• (Refer note 4) 274 - - 274 - -

5. Profit before tax for the period/yeor(3- 4) 882.68 768.96 818.03 2,172.28 2,128.66 2,949.11 

8. Tax expenses 

current year 22l09 177.73 148.13 56209 538.29 735.92 

Adjustments pertaining to earlier periods 

Doferrod tax -1.92 6.93 -34.55 23.09 27.20 20.38 

Tax Adjustments of Eor1ier Years 4.27 0.00 -30.53 4.27 -30.39 -30.39 

Total Tax Expense■ 223.44 184.88 81.05 589.45 533.11 725.91 

7. Profit for the period/year (5-8) 839,12 676.29 538.98 1,582.80 1,693.44 2,223.20 

Less: Shore of Na t75 1.11 286 

Profit for the period/year 640.88 676.40 636.98 1,585,68 1,593.44 2,223.20 

8. Other Comprehen■ive Income (oc1) 

(A) Items that will not be recloaalfed to profit or loaa 

(i) Remeasurements of defined benefit plan -24.49 18.05 r,.74 -10.34 14.26 9.64 

(ii) Equity instrument through Other Comprehensive Income 

(iii) Income tax relating to items no (i 6. ii) above 7.15 -5.53 -4.83 260 -3.90 -268 

(B) Items that will be recloaaifedto profit or Ion 

(i) Fair Value change on Coshflow hedge 0.00 0.00 0.21 -1.02 0.00 l02 

loss 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.00 -0.26 

Total Other Comprehensive Income ( OCI), net off tax -17.34 12.52 13.12 -a.so 10.38 7.72 

Less: Shore of Na 0.00 -0.01 -0.01 

Total Other Com pre he naive Income ( OCI). net off tax -17.34 12.51 13.12 -8.51 10.38 7.72 

9. Total Comprehensive Income for the period/year (7-8) 823.52 688.91 H0.10 1,577.15 1,803.80 2,230.92 

10. Earnings per equity share of Face value of Rs.10 each for profit/ 

( Losa) Quarterly figures not annualiood 

(o) Basic 3.95 3.84 3.64 10.34 10.79 15.06 

(b) Diluted 3.95 3.84 3.64 10.34 10.79 15.06 



Nol.el: 
1. The unaudited consolidated flnandal results of the Company for the Quarter and nine months ended December 31 , 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Commlttff and approved b 
Board of Olr&etora of Company at Its meeting he+d on 29th January 2028 The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review of the resutts for the quartet and nine months ended 
3111 December 2025. 

2. The unaudited consohdated financial resulta for the quarter ended and nine months ended December 31 2024 are presented based on the infomtatlon complied by the management ir 
1t1 accordance wrth IND AS 34 and have not been subjected to a review °' audit by the statutory audrtors. The management has prepared the results for the &aid period applying 
conslster< accounting poljdea. 

3. CluMg lhe p<eVious qua,te,, lhe Holding Companyc:cmpleted Its Initial Public Offering ('lPO') of 1,92.26.~1 eqy,ty ahofes of face vakJ<I of INR 10 each at an Issue pnc;e of lNR 423 
per equity share (including a share pn,mlum of INR 413 per oq\rity share) oomprislng of !Noah Issue of 1, 13,52,526 eqy,ty ahofes aggregating to Ra.4,800.0J rn111iona (lnduding an 
employee dlaooont of Ra 40 per llhoro) and an off« fo, uJa of 7874015 equity shares by aeJing sharehold«a aggr-ting to Ra. 3,330.71 mitllon, totalling to Ra.8, 130.74 miliona. 
Pur.uant to lhe IPO, !he equity sharaa of lhe Holding Company-• listed on SSE L..mted (SSE) and National SIOGk Exchange of India Limited (NSE) on Soptamber 30, 2025. 
Tho Holding Company condudad Ila public tuua (IPO) of Its Equity Sharo1 capital In lhe previous quarte, and !he utliZlltlon of lhe IPO procaad• In rotation to 1h11 hah l&lue I& 

summartzed below : 

Amount to be Amount ullllH d 
Amount 

unuliliH d 11 
Object.I of the luue uUIIHd .. per upto DK.ember 

on December 
the prospectus 31 2025 

31 2025 

IP0p'°'90da 

F•..utuw.. caM"'1 •v...........,, ... e for the ev ..... ,. • .,,,.. of emtinn manufact•lftftll untt.1 1 979.13 342.84 1,636 29 

Repayment and I °' prepaymen~ In part o, In Jul . of certain ouutandlng 
l~s of our Cornoanv 2 299.98 2 299.98 

General f'.rvn,vate ... ,-se, 211 .64 79.01 132.63 

Net orocHds 4,490.75 2,721.13 1,711.92 

Add: Issue Exoenses 309.28 36.56 272.72 

Groas Proceeds (A, 4,100.03 2,758.39 2,041.14 

PRE IPO procffd1 

borrowinos of oor r-~v 700.02 700.02 

General ,..___,..,.te ... -ses •SB.61 458.61 

N4tt nraca.da 1158.63 700.02 458.61 

Add: Issue Exoenses 41.34 41.34 

Groe1 Proceed■ /Bl 1199.97 700.02 499 .. 95 

Total Gross Proceeds (11•8 ) 1,000.00 3,451.41 2,541.59 

4. On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes. the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial RelaUona Code, 2020. lhe Code on Social Security, 2020 
and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 • consolidating 29 existW'lg labour laws, ooHectively referred 10 as the 'New Labour Codes'. The Group has 
aaselHd and disdosed the Incremental Impact of these changes, taking Into considerallon the best information available read with the FAQs released by Mtnlstry of Labour & 
Employment and Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Conalderilg the materiality and regulatory driven, non--recurrlng natufe of this Impact. the Group has presented lnaemental 
Impact of RI. 2. 74 millions related to EIT¥)loyee Benefit Obligations under 'E>cepclonal Item' In the Consolidated Interim financial raaults for quar1ef and nine months eodad December 31 
2025. The Group continues 10 monitor developments on the ruJea to be notified by regulatory authorities, ncludtng darificaUons/ addrtional guidanoa trom authorities and wll continue to 
aue51 the accounting implications basis IOCh developments/ guidance 

5. Investment In A.Jomind Lab• Private Limited: 
As per lhe 5511 & SHA w>th AJomind Labs Private Umded (Ill.Pl), the Company., this quarter """'"ad Rs. SO mJhon'" the CCPS (Compulsory Converoble Preference Sharu) class II 
of Ill.Pl 

e. The Company only has a single business segment I.e. business of Secunty & variabte data Printing and does not operate In any other reportable segment as per Ind AS 108: 
Opeartlng Segments. 

7. The financial resutta have been prepared tn aocordance with the Companies (Indian Accounbng Standards) RuW,s, 2015 (Ind AS) as amended prescnbed under Secuon 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read ..-ith relevant rules thereunder and In terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (UsUng Obl:igations and Disclosure Requiremenll) Regulations, 2015 as amended 
and SEBI Cifc:utor dated July 5, 2016. 

a. PreVIOUs quarter/ year l'igurn have been appropnatety regrouped. recasted and redassifled wherever necessary to conform to the current period presentatk>n. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

SHhaHal Techno IH Limited 

\ 
. 

.... e,~NO£o 

,._«;□"' .t' .. - "' <C (/> 

L,,oi nyl I Lalw1nl 
if) ,-

,4. -\ ~ $' Mansgi or 

DIN: 01170792 S':,r-. er~" 
Date 29-01-2026 

Place. Mumbai 



Vatsaraj & C(). 
CHARTERED 
ACCOUNT ANTS 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to date 
Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 
33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015, as amended 

Review report to 
The Board of Directors 
Seshaasai Technologies Limited (Formerly known as Seshaasai Business Forms 
Limited which was previously known as Seshaasai Business Forms Private 

Limited) 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone 
Financial Results ('the Statement') of Seshaasai Technologies Limited (formerly 
known as Seshaasai Business Forms Limited which was previously known as 
Seshaasai Business Forms Private Limited) ('the Company'). for the Quarter and 
nine months ended December 31, 2025, being submitted by the Company 
pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing 
Regulations"). 

2. This statement, w hich is the responsibility of the Company's Management and 
approved by Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance 
w ith the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian 
Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant 
rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 
Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"). This standard requires that we plan 
and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to w hether the 
Statement is free from material misstatement. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel 
responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and 
other review procedures. A review is substantial ly less in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance w ith Standards on Auditing specified under section 
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to 
obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

9 204-205, lnizio Business Centre, Cardinal Gracious Road, Chakala, A ndheri East, Mumbai - 400099 

9 1st Floor, Fort Chambers, C- Block, Tamarind lane, Fort, Mumbai - 400023 

ffi +91 22 6978 3900 ~ admin@vatsarajco.com @) www.vatsarajco.com 
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Other matters 
4. The statement includes the results for the corresponding quarter and nine 

months ended December 31, 2024 which have been approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to audit or review. 
Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention 
that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the 
aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 
of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not 
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing 
Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement. 

For Vatsaraj & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No: 111327W 

..\-s .~~ 

CA JS Buch 
Partner 
M. No. 039033 
UDIN: 260390335Y'TIZG~11 

Mumbai, January 29th 2026 
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Seahaasal Technologlea Limited 
(fonmerly known aa Sesh111al Buslne11 Fonms Limited) 

(was previously known aa Sesh1111I Buslne11 Fonms Private Lim ited) 
(CIN : L21017MH1993PLC074023) 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED ON 31ST DECEMBER 2025 

(All amounts aro In Indian Rs. mllllon unle11 otherwise stated) 

For the Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

December 31, September 30, December 31, December 31, December 31, 
March 31, 2025 

Particulars 2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited} (Unaudited) (Unaudited} (Audited) 

1. Income: 

Revenue from Operations 3,742.30 3,513.54 3,385.81 10,364.57 10,934.71 14,622.08 

Other Income 50.84 10.35 32.39 84.23 70.90 101.37 

Total Income 3,793.14 3,523.89 3,418.20 10,448.80 11 ,005.61 14,723.45 

2. ExpenHs: 

Cost of Materials Consumed 2,051.31 1,903.37 1,904.28 5,773.26 6,321 .00 8,430.63 

Purchases of Stock-in-trade 11.83 16.63 8.87 39.96 27.33 39.51 

Change in inventories of Finished goods, Work in progress, Stock-in-trade -27.67 -14.49 65.71 -147.52 97.81 42.08 

Employee Benefit Expenses 174.15 152.45 137.48 468.87 429.32 571.29 

Finance Cost 23.63 74.98 81.49 176.25 251 .89 342.95 

Depreciation and amortization 117.65 115.58 106.65 343.34 310.62 411.15 

Other Expenses 552.54 512.37 496.46 1,594.26 1,444.71 1,938.11 

Total Expenses 2,903.44 2,760.89 2,800.94 8,248.42 8,882.68 11,775.72 

3. Profit before exceptional Items and tax (1-2) 889.70 763.02 617.25 2,200.38 2,122.92 2,947.73 

4. Exceptional items . 
-

5. Profit before tax for the period I yoar (3-4) 889.70 763.02 &17.25 2,20...38 2,12l.92 2,947.73 

6. Tax expenses 

Current year 220.50 177.20 145.90 560.50 535.40 735.60 

Adjustments pertaining to earlier periods 

Deferred lax -1.20 6.98 -34.50 23.88 27.34 20.56 

Tax Adjustments of Earlier Years 4.27 0.00 -30.53 4.27 -30.53 -30.53 

Total Tax Expenses 223.57 184.18 80.87 588.65 532.21 725.63 

7. Prom for the period I year (5-6) 666.13 578.84 536.38 1,611 .73 1,590.71 2,222.10 

8. Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) 

(A) Items that will not be reclaulfed to profit or Ion 

(i) Remeasurements of defined benefit plan -24.45 18.10 17.69 -10.28 13.64 8.82 

(ii) Equity instrument through Other Comprehensive Income 

(Iii) Income lax relating to Items no (i & II) above 7.15 -5.55 -4.82 2.59 -3.74 -2.48 

(B) Items that will be reelassifed to profit or loss 

(I) Fair Value change on Cashflow hedge 0.00 0.00 0.21 -1.02 0.00 1.02 

(ii) Income tax relating to Items that will be reclassified to profit 0< loss 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.00 -0.26 

Total Other Comprehensive Income (OCI), not off tax -17.30 12.56 13.08 -6.45 9.90 7.11 

9. Total Comprehensive Income for the period I year (7-6) 648.83 591.40 549.46 1,603.28 1,600.61 2,229.21 

10. Earnings per equity share of Face value of Rs.10 each for profit/ (Lou) 
Quarterly figure• not annualised 

(a) Basic 4.12 3.86 3.63 10.53 10.78 15.05 

(b) Diluted 4.12 3.86 3.63 10.53 10.78 15.05 



Notes: 

1. The unaudtted standalone financial resulls of the Company fo, the Quarter and nine months anded December 31, 2025 have bean reviewed by tho Audtt Committee and approved by Board of 
Olroctm ol Company at tts meeting held on 29th January. 2026. The Statuto,y Audito,s have camad out a limited review of the results fo, the quarta, and nine months ended 31st December 2025. 

2 The unaud1tad standalone finanaot results fo, the quarter anded and nine months anded December 31 2024 are presented based on the ,nfonnation complied by the management in aooordance wi1h 
IND AS 34 and have not been subjected to a review or audit by the statutory auditors. The management has prepared the resutts for the said period apptying consistent accounting poOeies. 

3 During the prevk>us quarter, the Company completed Its Initial Publle Offering ('IPO') of 1,92,26,541 equity shares of race value of INR 10 each at an Issue price of INR 423 per equity share (inciuding 
a share premium of INR 413 per equity 11\are) comprtslng of ~ash Issue of 1, 13,52,526 equity shares aggregating to Rs.4,800.03 millions (Including an employee discount of Ra 40 per &hara) and an 
offer fo, aale of ~equity 11\ares by selling shareholders aggregabng to Rs. 3,330.71 million, totalling to Rs.8, 130.74 millions. Pu"uant to the IPO. the equity shares of the Company ware listed on 
BSE Limited (BSE) and National Stock Exchange of India Umtted (NSE) on September 30, 2025. 
The company had also raised from Pr&-IPO placement an amount aggregating to Rs. 1,199.97 millions and Issued 28,36,800 equtty shares of face value of Rs.10 each at an ,ssuo pnce of Rs. 423 per 
share {lndudlng share premium of Rs.413 per share). fully compnsing hsh issue of 28.36,800 equtty sha1es. 
The Company concluded its pubtoc: Issue (IPO) of tts Equity Shares capital In the previous quarter and the ublization of the IPO proceeds ,n relation to this fresh issue '" summarized below : 

/Rs In mllllon•' 

Amount to be Amount utilised Amount unutlllted 
Objecta of the lstue utilised as per the upto December 31 •• on December 

prospectus 2025 31 2025 

IPO proceed, 
FundinQ caP(tal evn.o.nditure for the ........... ,ion of existiM manufacturina units 1979.13 342.84 1 636.29 
Repayment and / o, prepaymen~ In part o, in full, of certain outstanding bonowlngs 
of our Comaanv 2,299.98 2 299.98 
General '.l'Vl'VV"lllte .,. U"rV'OCAS 211.64 79.01 132.63 
Not ptOCffdl 4,490.75 2,721.83 1,768.92 

Add: Issue Expenses 309.28 36.56 272.72 
Gro11 Proceeds (A) 4,800.03 2,758.39 2,IM1.64 

PRE IPO l>fOCffdl 

Repayment and / Of prepayment, in part or in full, of certain outstanding bofTowings 
or our Comoanv 700.02 700.02 
General 1 .nrrvvate m•~s 458.61 458.81 
Net DfOCHds 1,158.63 700.02 458.81 
Add: Issue Ew:oenses 41 .34 41.34 
Gron Proceeds fBl 1,199.97 700.02 499.95 

Total Gross Proceeds (A+B) 8,000.00 3,458.41 2,541.59 

4. Acquisition of SharH In Alomlnd Labs Private Limited: 
As per the SSA & SHA with Alomlfld Labs Private Limited (ALPL), the Company In this quarter Invested Rs 50 mlltlon in the CCPS (Co,npulsory Convertible Preference Shares) class A of ALPL 

5. The Company only has a sw,gle business segment i.e. business of Security & variable data Printing and does not operate in any other reportable segment as per Ind AS 108: Opeart.ing Segments. 

6. The financial results have bean prepared In accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules. 2015 (Ind AS) as amended prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013 read with relevant rules thereunder and In terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 2015 as amended and SEBI Clrculer dated July 5, 
2016 

7. On Novambef 21 . 2025. the Government ol India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the lndustnal Relations Code. 2020, the Code on Sociel Secunty, 2020 and the 
Occupational Safety, Health and W0<1ong Conditions Code, 2020 - consolidating 29 existing labour laws. collectively referred to as the 'New Labour Codes'. The impact of these changes, assassed by 
the Company, on the basis of the Information available read with the FAQs released by Minlsrry ol Labour & Employment , consistent with the guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of India, lo not matertal and has been rocognisad in the standalone ftnancial results of the company for the quarta, ended Decemebr 31, 2025. The Company continues to monitor developments on the 
rules to be notified by regulato,y authorities, including darificatlons/ additional guidance from authoriUes and wUI continue to assess the accounttng Implications basis such devek>pments/ guklance. 

a. Previous quarter/ year figures have been appropriately regrouped, recasted and reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the current period presentation. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

Sesh1aul Tech logluUmited 
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Date. 29-01-2026 
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